

No. 19-1143

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FMC CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GREGORY G. GARRE

Counsel of Record

ELANA NIGHTINGALE DAWSON

SAMIR DEGER-SEN

GENEVIEVE P. HOFFMAN

ALLISON HERZOG

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

555 Eleventh Street, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-2207

gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS REVIEW.....	3
A. The Tribes' Attempt To Dodge This Question Fails	3
B. This Question Warrants Review	5
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS REVIEW.....	6
A. The Tribes' Attempt To Dodge This Question Fails	6
B. This Question Warrants Review	7
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	7, 10
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 575 U.S. 983 (2015).....	5
<i>Knighton v. Cedarville Rancheria of Northern Paiute Indians</i> , 922 F.3d 892 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 513 (2019).....	4
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	7
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	3
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	3, 6, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

40 C.F.R. § 300.430(f)(5)(ii)(A).....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	2
